

No.13-30176

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

BELVA WEBB; FAITH WEBB,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

PATRICK LASALLE, individually and in his official capacity as the Chief of Police of the Patterson Police Department; POLICE DEPARTMENT OF PATTERSON; POLICE DEPARTMENT OF MORGAN CITY; JOHN DOE, Officer with the Morgan City Police Department; JOSEPH P. MORELLA, Judge; SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. MARY PARISH; KENNETH LOCKETT; NIKI FRYOU, Principal; BOURGEOIS MEDICAL CLINIC, L.L.C.; DR. MELVIN G. BOURGEOIS; DR. JOHN DOE; X Y Z INSURANCE COMPANY; ROBERT M. BOURGEOIS, M.D.,
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, Civil Action No. 6:12-cv-897, Honorable Richard Haik, Presiding

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEES
ST. MARY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, NIKI FRYOU
AND KENNETH LOCKETT

Alvin J. Bordelon, Jr. (LA. Bar No. 3244)
BORDELON & THERIOT Lawyers
429 ARLINGTON DRIVE
METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70001
TELEPHONE: (504) 460-7903
Fax: (504) 309-3063
alvinjbordelon@cox.net

Counsel for Defendant-Appellees
St. Mary Parish School Board, Niki Fryou,
and Kenneth Lockett

NO. 13-30176

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BELVA WEBB, ET AL

versus

PATRICK LASALLE, ET AL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties i

Statement Regarding Oral Argument iii

Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities vi

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issue 2

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of the Facts Relevant to the
Issue Submitted for Review 4

Summary of the Argument 11

Standard of Review 14

Argument 15

 A. The Webbs Failed to State 42 U.S.C. Sec. 1985 and 1986
 Claims 15

 B. The Webbs Failed to State a Section 1983 Claim against St.
 Mary Parish School Board 17

 C. The Webbs Failed to State a Section 1983 Claim Against
 Lockett and Fryou 17

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

Certificate of Compliance and ECF Certifications 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arsenaux v. Roberts,
726 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1982) 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) 14

Baker v. Putnal,
75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996) 17

Bedford v. The City of Mandeville,
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 38869 (5th Cir. 1999) 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007) 14

Cinel v. Connick,
15 F. 3d (5th Cir. 1994) 15

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U. S. 833 (1998) 14

Davis v. Tarrant Centy.,
565 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2009) 14

Doe ex rel Magee v. Covington County School District ex rel. Keys,
675 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2012) 14, 19

Elliott v. Perez,
751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1985) 19

Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
987 F. 2d (5th Cir. 1993) 15

Hagardon v. I. F. Hingle,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16493 (E.D. La. 2003) 12, 17

Hamilton v. Chaffin,
506 F. 2d (5th Cir. 1975) 12, 16

Johnson v. Wells,
566 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1978) 19

Locket v. New Orleans, City,
607 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2010) 11, 15

Michalik v. Hermann,
422 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2005) 14

Monell v. New York City Dept. Of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 13, 17

Morin v. Caire,
77 F.3d 116 (5th Cir. 1996) 19

Oscar Renda Const., Inc. v. City of Lubbock,
463 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2006) 14

Rodriguez v. Neely,
169 F. 3d (5th Cir. 1999) 11

Schultea v. Wood,
47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995) 19

Sparkman v. McFarlin,
601 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1979) 15

Steadman v. The Texas Rangers,
179 F. 3d (5th Cir. 1999) 14

Taylor v. Books A Million,
296 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2002) 15

Tebo v. Tebo,
550 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2008) 15

U. S. ex rel Williard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.,
336 F. 3d (5th Cir. 2003) 9

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV 12, 13, 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. V 12, 13, 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 12, 13, 17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 12, 13, 17, 19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 15 1

42 U.S.C. § 16 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 12, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1985 11, 12, 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1986 11, 12, 15, 16, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*
